

---

**No. 08-1250**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS MINK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SUSAN KNOX,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLORADO, HONORABLE LEWIS T. BABCOCK, PRESIDING

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Marcy G. Glenn  
A. Bruce Jones  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
P.O. Box 8749  
Denver, Colorado 80201  
Telephone: 303-295-8000  
mgglenn@hollandhart.com  
bjones@hollandhart.com

Mark Silverstein  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Colorado  
400 Corona Street  
Denver, Colorado 80218  
Telephone: 303-777-5482  
msilver2@worldnet.att.net

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**THIS BRIEF HAS ATTACHMENTS THAT ARE INCLUDED ONLY IN SCANNED PDF  
FORMAT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS DESIRED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Nature of the Case..... 2

    B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

    A. The Parties..... 8

    B. The First Three Editions of *THP*..... 8

    C. The Initial Criminal Investigation, Search and  
        Seizure, and the Threat of Prosecution. .... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. Standard of Review. .... 13

    II. The Controlling Standards for Qualified Immunity..... 14

    III. DA Knox Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 16

        A. Under Clearly Established First Amendment Law,  
            The Affidavit and Warrant Lacked Probable  
            Cause. .... 19

            1. The Content of *The Howling Pig* Consisted of  
                Unmistakable Satire and Parody, Which Could  
                Not Constitute Criminal Libel Under the First  
                Amendment. .... 19

2.	The Content of <i>The Howling Pig</i> Was About Public Officials, Public Figures, or Matters of Public Concern, Which Could Not Constitute Criminal Libel Under the First Amendment. ....	26
B.	Under Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Law, the Affidavit and Warrant Lacked Particularity. ....	32
1.	Mr. Mink Adequately Alleged a Constitutional Violation. ....	32
2.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Warrant Lacked Particularity. ....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	37
	STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	37

**ADDENDUM**

<i>Mink v. Suthers</i> , 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007).....	Tab 1
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 2008).....	Tab 2
Judgment on Remand .....	Tab 3
Colorado Criminal Libel Statute, C.R.S. § 18-13-105.....	Tab 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....15

*Beedle v. Wilson*, 422 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2005) .....27

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955  
(2007).....12, 14,  
29, 33

*Conn v. Gabbert*, 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....15

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....31

*Considine v. Bd. of County Comm’rs*, 910 F.2d 695 (10th Cir.  
1990).....30

*Cortez v. McCauley*, 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) (*en banc*) .....13

*Currier v. Doran*, 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 534  
U.S. 1019 (2001).....16

*Diversified Mgmt., Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.*, 653 P.2d 1103  
(Colo. 1982) .....28

*Elder v. Holloway*, 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....13

*Garrison v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....26, 27

*Garvelink v. Detroit News*, 206 Mich. App. 204, 522 N.W.2d  
883 (1994).....25

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 26-27

*Groh v. Ramirez*, 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....34

*Grossman v. Smart*, 807 F. Supp. 1404 (C.D. Ill. 1992) .....27

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....16

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....16, 25

*Hustler Magazine v. Falwell*, 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....19, 20

*Marron v. United States*, 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....35

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....19, 20

*Mink v. Knox*, 566 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Mink v. Suthers*, 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....13

*Moya v. Schollenbarger*, 465 F.3d 444 (10th Cir. 2006).....14

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....19

*People v. Ryan*, 806 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1991).....27, 31

*Pierce v. Gilchrist*, 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....15

*Pring v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.*, 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1982),  
*cert. denied*, 462 U.S. 1132 (1983) .....20

*Rinsley v. Brandt*, 700 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1983).....20

*Robbins v. Oklahoma*, 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....14

*Schwartz v. Am. College of Emergency Physicians*, 215 F.3d  
 1140 (10th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Shero v. City of Grove*, 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007) .....13, 14,  
 29, 33

*Stanford v. Texas*, 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....18, 36,

*United States v. Carey*, 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999) .....35

*United States v. Hurwitz*, 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006) .....34

*Voss v. Bergsgaard*, 774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 36-37

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....15, 35

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5

F.R.A.P. 4(a) ..... 1

F.R.C.P. 8(a)(2).....33

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) ..... 12

F.R.C.P. 58..... 1

C.R.S. § 18-13-105 ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

R. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* § 5.3.9.....29

**PRIOR RELATED APPEAL**

*Mink v. Suthers*, 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)
